
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 16 May 2022 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 May 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting, please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to 
check that a seat will be available for you. 
 

The meeting can be viewed live via Microsoft Teams using the link below. The recording will be 
made available on YouTube, this will be made accessible from the web page for the meeting 

shortly afterwards. 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee24May2022 

 
  
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including 

the arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 

Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 
David Vasmer 

Alex Wagner 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

Gerald Dakin 

Steve Davenport 
Julian Dean 

Nat Green 
Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 

 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee24May2022


 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 26 th April 

2022 and 12th May 2022 – Minutes To Follow. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 

 

3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday, 18th May 2022.  

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Rowleys House, Barker Street, Shrewsbury - 22/00817/LBC (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
Internal and external alterations in association with replacement and repair of infill panels 

and repair of associated timber frame, affecting a Grade II * Listed Building. 
 

6  Dragon King, Old Potts Way, Shrewsbury - 22/00252/FUL (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
Erection of drive-through restaurant following demolition of existing restaurant. 

 
7  Proposed Telecoms Shelter on Car Park at Bainbridge Green, Shrewsbury - 

22/01506/FUL (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
Installation of a telecoms shelter, security fencing and associated works. 

 
8  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 29 - 60) 

 

 
9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21st June 2022.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 

 
24th May 2022 

 Item 

5 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/00817/LBC 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Internal and external alterations in association with replacement and repair of 

infill panels and repair of associated timber frame, affecting a Grade II * Listed Building 
 

Site Address: Rowleys House Barker Street Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 1QH 
 

Applicant: Shropshire Council (Property and Development) 
 

Case Officer: Karen Rolfe  email: historic.environment@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 348940 - 312581 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Northern Planning Committee – 24th May 2022  
Agenda Item 5 - Rowleys House, Barker Street, 

Shrewsbury    

 

 
 

Recommendation:  Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 

 

Recommended Reason for Approval  
 
The approved works are acceptable on heritage grounds and will not have an adverse impact 

on the special architectural and historic character or the setting of the listed building and are 
considered to be in accordance with local and national policies with respect to the historic 

environment including Core Strategy Policies CS6 and CS17, MD2 and  MD13: The Historic 
Environment (SAMDev Adopted Plan), Historic England Guidance and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), as well as in accordance with the requirements of Sections 66 of 

the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

 

This listed building consent application proposes limited works to replace several 
existing infill panels at upper floor level to Rowley's House and Mansion, which are 
prominent interconnected former houses of late 1500 and early 1600 construction 

situated prominently in the Shrewsbury town centre off Barker Street and within the 
core of the Shrewsbury Conservation Area. The buildings are listed at
[...]
o ensure that the development is carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans and details. 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
  3. All works shall be carried out in complete accordance with the terms of the application 
and approved plans.   

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory preservation of the Heritage Asset. 
 

  4. If hitherto unknown architectural evidence of historic character that would be affected by 
the works hereby permitted is discovered, an appropriate record, together with 
recommendations for dealing with it in the context of the scheme, shall be submitted for written 

approval by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure architectural features are recorded during development. 

Page 7

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R7I2EZTD07U00
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R7I2EZTD07U00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee and Date 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

24th May 2022 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/00252/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Erection of drive-through restaurant following demolition of existing restaurant 

 
Site Address: Dragon King Old Potts Way Shrewsbury Shropshire SY3 7ET 

 

Applicant: ESN (Scotland) Ltd (SPPS) 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email           : 

jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350104 - 312002 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Northern Planning Committee – 24th May 2022  
Agenda Item 6 – Dragon King, Old Potts Way, 

Shrewsbury     

 

 
 

Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This planning application is for the erection of drive-through restaurant following 
demolition of the existing restaurant. 

 
1.2 The proposal also includes re-arrangement of some of the parking spaces and 

roadways within part of the car park to the north of the proposed single storey 

restaurant building. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 The application relates to the former Chinese restaurant and part of the car park 

north of the cinema (Cineworld) situated off Old Potts Way within the Abbey 
Foregate area north of Shrewsbury town centre. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1 The proposal does not comply with the scheme of delegation as set out in Part 8 of 
the Shropshire Council Constitution as the Town Council have submitted a view 

contrary to officers and the Principal planning officer in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman consider that the application should be 
determined by committee. 

 
4.0 Community Representations 

  
4.1 Consultee Comment (latest comments only)  

 

4.1.1 WSP on behalf of SC Drainage (20.04.22): The proposed surface water drainage 

is now acceptable and a pre- commencement drainage condition is not required. 

 
4.1.2 SC Highways (11.04.22):  Following the submission of the revised layout and 

further information, I can confirm that Shropshire Council as Highway Authority 

raises no objection to the granting of consent. 
 

Recommends Planning conditions to be attached to any permission granted. 
 

4.1.3 SC Trees (03.05.2022): An amended landscape scheme and updated planting 

details have been provided. To replace the loss of the existing car park trees 17 
new trees are proposed and have been moved to the existing tree belt to the front 

of the site and consist of native specimens of Silver Birch, Hornbeam and Pine. 
 
These n
[...]
nt Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01506/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Installation of a telecoms shelter, security fencing and associated works 

 
Site Address: Proposed Telecoms Shelter on Car Park at Bainbridge Green, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire.  
Applicant: VX Fibre 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350032 - 315875 

 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Northern Planning Committee – 24th May 2022  
Agenda Item 7 - Proposed Telecoms Shelter on Car 

Park at Bainbridge Green, Shrewsbury    

 

 
 

Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 

the informative advice in paragraph 2.2. 
 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is for the installation of a telecoms shelter, security fencing and 
associated works 
 

1.2 The application form indicates that the shelter will allow up to 8000 homes in the 
surrounding area to gain access to fibre to the premises with speeds of 1Gbps. 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 The site is a parking space within a car park at the end of Bainbridge Green that is 
situated within a residential area to the north of Shrewsbury.  The car park provides 

parking spaces for approximately 24 cars plus 4 garages.  The application site 
occupies a parking space immediately adjacent an electricity sub-station situated in 
the north west corner of the car park. 

 
2.2 The site is owned by Shropshire Council and should planning permission be 

granted the following informative advice is recommended to be included on the 
decision notice: 
 

INFORMATIVE ADVICE 
The application site is owned by Shropshire Council and although the required 

Certificate B has been completed and notice served on the landowner thi
[...]
rtaken in accordance with the approved timetable. 

5. Prior to any above ground works commencing, details of all external 
materials, surfaces and finishes used in the construction of the approved 

development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details. 

6. Prior to the first occupation of any static caravan in accordance with this 
approval, the visibility splays shown on Visibility Plan Drawing No. 

2019/1919/001 in Appendix 4 of the Transport Statement Report, shall be 
provided. Thereafter, the visibility splays shall be maintained at all times 

free from any obstruction in accordance with Visibility Plan Drawing No. 
2019/1919/001. 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/21/3273383 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          8 

7. Prior to the first occupation of any static caravan in accordance with this 

approval, the access, internal driveway, parking and turning areas shall be 
completed and laid out in accordance with approved Block Plan-1:250. 

Thereafter, the internal driveway, parking and turning areas shall be 
maintained at all times for those purposes. 

8. Prior to the first occupation of any static caravan in accordance with this 

approval, the access to the site shall be constructed to specifications agreed 
in writing with the local planning authority. 

9. Prior to the first occupation of any static caravan in accordance with this 
approval the design, external colour and access arrangements for the static 
caravans shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 

authority. Thereafter, the static caravans shall be sited in accordance with 
the approved details.  

10.Prior to the first occupation of any static caravan in accordance with this 
approval, the following shall be erected on the site: A minimum of 2 
external wo
[...]
 reduction in amount of 
hardstanding.  

 
 

Page 60

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	5 Rowleys House, Barker Street, Shrewsbury - 22/00817/LBC
	6 Dragon King, Old Potts Way, Shrewsbury - 22/00252/FUL
	7 Proposed Telecoms Shelter on Car Park at Bainbridge Green, Shrewsbury - 22/01506/FUL
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix A - Appeal Decision - The Links Hinstock
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix B - Appeal Decision Costs - The Links Hinstock
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix C - Appeal Decision -  Upper Fenemere Farm
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix D - Appeal Decision - Land off Beamish Lane




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

21st June 2022  

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 2.55 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  
01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor  (Chairman) 

Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, Mark Jones (Vice 
Chairman), Mike Isherwood, Edward Towers, Alex Wagner and Steve Davenport 
(Substitute) (substitute for Joyce Barrow) 

 
 
4 Apologies for Absence  

 
In the absence of the Chairman, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-Chairman, 

Councillor Mark Jones.  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 

Councillor Steve Davenport), David Vasmer and Paul Wynn. 
 
5 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the North Planning Committee held on 26th April 
and 12th May 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions or petitions received. 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
In relation to planning application, 22/00252/FUL Dragon King, Old Potts Way, 
Shrewsbury, Councillor Garry Burchett declared that he had worked for McDonalds 

some years ago.  
 
8 Rowleys House, Barker Street, Shrewsbury - 22/00817/LBC  

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 24 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the internal and external 
alterations in association with replacement and repair of infill panels and repair of 

associated timber frame, affecting a Grade II * Listed Building.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the conditions as set out in 

Appendix 1. 
 
9 Dragon King, Old Potts Way, Shrewsbury - 22/00252/FUL  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 

of drive-through restaurant following demolition of existing restaurant. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 
letters.  The Technical Specialist Planning Officer reported an amendment to the 

wording of condition 6 to add prior to any above ground works commencing on site. 
 

Councillor Ted Clarke, as local ward councillor, read out a statement made by 
Councillor Tony Parsons, as local ward councillor in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 

Paragraph 15.1).  
 

Councillor Ted Clarke, as local ward councillor, read out a statement made by 
Councillor Rosemary Dartnall as local ward councillor in accordance with the Local 
Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters (Part 5, 

Paragraph 15.1).  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Ted Clarke, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 

the debate and did not vote on this item.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

and an amendment to the wording of condition 6 to add prior to any above ground 
works commencing on site. 

 
10 Proposed Telecoms Shelter on Car Park at Bainbridge Green, Shrewsbury - 

22/01506/FUL  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the installation of a 
telecoms shelter, security fencing and associated works.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 24 May 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and the informative advice in paragraph 2.2. 

 
11 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 
12 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 21st June 2022, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


